Rule 2 47 Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report 2.24B

Name of Company Company number
AC (UK) Limited 02632082
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 16113 of 2009

[full name of court]

a) Insenfullname(and  [/We (a) Dermot Justin Power, Shay Bannon and Francis Graham Newton of BDOLLP 3

adﬁ;ﬂ:ﬂg Hardman Street, Manchester, M3 3AT
administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period
From to
(b) Tnsert date ) (b)
17 July 2009 16 January 2010
Signed
w Jomt/administrator(s)
Dated lb&!:ﬂ)é; l.-_-z D
Contact Details:

BDO LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Manchester,

You do not have to give any contact information in
the box opposite but if you do, 1t will help Companies

House to contact you if there 1s a query on the form M3 3AT,,
Lh:c:;);}:::; :;ft%?:aanf;ﬁ?ctrtfo{gu gve willbe vistble OurRef  8/HO/ATIAG Tel 0161 817 7500
DX Nurmnber DX Exchange
en you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companes at
E mpames House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Carduff
E *A411XHNH*
Aal 19/02/2010 393

COMPANIES HOUSE




1

Tel +44 (0)161 817 7500 3 Hardman Street
Fax +44 (0)161 817 7683 Manchester M3 3AT
DX 710256 Manchester 3

s ] www bdo co uk

16 February 2010

Pnvate and Confidential

TO ALL CREDITORS AND MEMBERS Our Ref  B/HD/IN7/Ab

Your Ref

Please ask for David Wright

birect dial 0161 817 7520

A40 19/02/2010 Ki])
COMPANIES HOUSE

Dear Sir(s)

AC (UK) Limited & Alhed Carpets Properties Lirmted - Both in Administration (“the
Companies”)

It 1s now six months since my appointment n respect of the Compames. In accordance with Rule
2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 | am now reporting the progress made in implementing the
approved proposals and achneving the statutory purpose of the Admmstration

1

BHO:
g \mb:

Statutory Information

The Joint Admimistrators are Dermot Justin Power, Francis Graham Newton and Shay
Bannon of BDO LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Manchester, M3 3AT and they were appointed 1n
respect of the above Companies on 17 July 2009. Under the provisions of Paragraph
100(2} of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Admunistrators carry out their
functions jointly and severally and neither Admimistrator has exclusive power to exercise
any function,

The Adrmmstrators were appointed by Mr C Hutchings being a director, pursuant to
Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986. The Administration proceedings
are dealt with 1n the High Court of Justice, the court case numbers are 16113 and 16112
of 2009 1n respect of AC (UK) Limted (“AC (UK)”) and Allied Carpets Properties Limited
(“ACP") respectively.

The Compames registered offices are situated at 3 Hardman Street, Spinmnghelds,
Manchester, M3 3AT. The registered number of AC (UK) 1s 02632082 and of ACP 1s
02597105.

| enclose, for your information, a summary of my receipts and payments to date for each
of the Companies to date along with an abstract account covering the first six month
penod from 17 July 2009 to 16 January 2010. The receipts and payments account for AC
(UK) shows a balance in hand of £2,703,251.42 and for ACP a balance 1n hand of
£162,185.27

A7
rscases\2900 - 2599\2517\6 monthly reportiadm931 doc

BDO LLP )5 a Limited Bability partnership registered in England and Wales (with registered number OC305127) and is authorised and regulated by the Financial
Services Authonty to conduct investment business A list of members names 15 open to inspection at gur registered office, 55 Baker Street London W1l 7EU

'

&




+

|IBDO

—— 16 February 2010

2.1

21.1

2.1.2

2.1.3

214

Receipts

A number of the receipts were dealt with 1n my report dated 11 September 2009. | do
not propose to revisit these details and only comment below upon receipts since the date
of my last report:

AC (UK) Limited

Motor Vehicles

Since our last report a further £14,270 has been received following the sale of motor
vehicles by our agents, Sanderson Weatherall LLP (“Sandersons™).

Stock

The consideration 1n respect of the stock was payable on deferred terms and we confirm
that payment was received 1n accordance with the terms. Please note that our previous
report stated that the consideration for the stock totalled £2,170,000. The correct
amount finally recewved was £2,026,754.

The Admimistrators took secunty by way of a first legal charge over four freehold
properties 1n respect of the déferred consideration.

Shop Floats -

At the date of appointment, the stores held cash floats of £23,645. This money has been
recovered 1n full.

Book Debts

2.1.4.1 Retall Debtors

At the date of appointment £222,684 was owed to AC (UK) from retail debtors.

We have wnitten to all outstanding debtors requesting payment. To date | have recewved
correspondence from individuals with balances totalling approxamatety £20,000 that the
amounts are not due as they have been paid previously or relate to faulty goods.

The remaining balances have been passed to a debt collection agency who will continue
to pursue the ledger.

2 1.4 2 Insurance Debtors

At the date of appointment the 1insurance debtor ledger totalled £2,097,235.
£1,993,397 53 has been collected to date and we continue to pursue the outstanding
amounts

2
g/@n%/ré‘gases\z%o - 2999\2917\6 monthly report\adm931 doc




IBDO

—— 16 February 2010

2.1.5 Cash at Bank

At the date of our last report £3,790,381 had been recewved 1n respect of cash at bank.
Since this time, a further £423,734 has been receved. These momes have been received
through the retease of funds following completion of customer orders The momes were
held 1n trust accounts at both Barclays Bank and Amencan Express.

| can confirm that all funds from both accounts have been properly released to the
Administrators.

2.2 Allied Carpets Properties Limited
2.2.1 Rates Appeal Refunds

At appointment we reviewed the ongoing rates appeals in respect of the Companies. An
appeal n respect of the Derby premses was close to completion and we agreed that
Montagu Evans continue with the appeal once we had negotiated a lower contingent fee
basis. A refund of £24,397 was subsequently received in respect of the Derby appeal and
the fees of Montagu-Evans paid on the basis of 15% of realisations

We 1nstructed Rogerson & Associates to review the histonc rateable value of the
Companes property portfolio to assess whether any further appeals should be made. To
date, the appeals have resulted in additional refunds totalling £163,160. We anticipate
that there will be further recoveries from this source. Rogerson & Associates fees are
based upon 15% of recoveries as a result of their actions.

3 Trading

As detailed wathin the Admimstrators proposals, we entered nto a Transitional Service
Agreement (“TSA”) with Allied Carpets Retall Limited, Alled Carpets Floonng Limited
and Allied Inspections Limited (combined “Purchasers”) who purchased part of the
business

The TSA enabled outstanding customer orders to be fulfilled through the orderly wind
down of the retail outlets. All costs incurred under the TSA have been met by the
Admimistrators and reimbursed by the Purchasers as counterparties to the TSA. Full
indemmties were provided to support this undertaking.

The Joint Administrators appointed Retaill Consultants 210 Lwmted (“Retail
Consultants”), a specialist team of retail experts, to conduct the orderly wind down of
stores having regard to the fulfilment of the outstanding customer orders This process
has resulted in customer orders being fulfilled and enabled the deposits held n trust
accounts to be released for the benefit of the Admmistrations

In addition, the fulfilment of orders has reduced potential creditor claims both by
individuals and through credit card chargeback protection schemes.

The Admimstrators retained staff to assist 1n the process with all wage costs being
covered by the TSA. Staff were made redundant as and when their roles were completed
with the final four members of staff being made redundant on 31 January 2010. We are
n the process of prepanng the P35 for the Admmistrators trading penod and this will be
submitted to HM Revenue & Customs {(*HMRC”) immediately it s complete, Deductions

3
SR8 5e512900 - 2999129176 monthly réportiadmd31 doc




T — 16 February 2010

41

41.1

4.1.2

up to 31 December 2009 have been paid to HMRC, the final payment will be made at the
time of submission of Form P35

Assets to Realise
AC (UK) Limited
Plant and Machinery

Vanous 1tems of plant and machinery remain at the Bolton premises, which were
previously the main warehousing and distribution facihity for AC (UK)

We have mnstructed Sandersons to market the plant and machinery. Details have been
crrculated to any parties who have expressed an interest and advertisements placed 1n
local press and relevant trade publications The plant and machinery 1s being sold by
online auction.

Order Book Unwind

The sale of the business included a commitment from the purchasing companes to fulfil
the existing order book. This ensured that outstanding customer orders were fulfilled,
safeguarding customer deposits of £8.4million

Under the terms of the sale agreement, the Admimstrators are entitled to recewve 50% of
the net profit generated by completing the outstanding orders (“Order Book Unwind™).
Had the orders not been futfilled many customers would have been entitled to charge
back debit/credit card payments thereby increasing the liabilities of AC (UK).

The Administrators have taken security by way of a first legal charge over four freehold
properties 1n respect of the order book unwind profit share agreement

The order book unwind can be split into retail orders and insurance orders. The majority
of orders have now been fulfilled but some still remain outstanding. Outstanding orders
largely relate to the insurance side of the business, with customers delaying fitting
pending completion of other necessary work.

We have recently reviewed the figures n relation to the orders completed since
appointment. The process of agreeing the relevant deductions leading to the net profit
figure is ongoing.

In our 1mtial report, we advised that approximately 23,000 orders were outstanchng. It
has since become evident that this figure was 21,667 orders. The discrepancy was due to
the Company system erroneously including a number of historic orders that should have
previously been removed.

We believe that approximately £1.1m will be due to AC (UK) 1n respect of the order book
unwind

4
gqg%’r@gases\woo - 2999291 7\6 monthly report\adm931 doc




IBDO

— 16 February 2010

4.13

4.2

4.2 1

422

5.1

Insurance

At appointment 4,722 orders remained outstanding with balances payable of £3.791m.
As at the end of December 2,978 orders have been fulfilled and payments totalling
£2.622m received 218 orders have been cancelled.

1,526 orders remain to be completed.

Retarl

16,945 retail orders were unfulfilled at the date of appointment with balances payable of
£2.907m.

570 retail orders are still to be completed
Motor Vehicles

We are aware of three motor vehicles owned by AC (UK) that have yet to be sold
Sandersons are arranging the sale of those vehicles.

Allied Carpets Properties Limited

Leasehold Premiums

A teasehold premum of £100,000 has been agreed upon the surrender of ACP premises
situated at Derwent Drive Retail Park, Workington. Contracts were exchanged n early
January 2010 and the premium 1s payable upon surrender of the property.

it 15 unlikely that any further leasehold premiums will be agreed

Rates Appeal Refunds

We are aware that successful appeals have been made 1n respect of three properties
where refunds have not yet been received These refunds total approximately £66,000.

Rogerson & Associates are continuing to investigate potential appeals and we anticipate
that there will be further recovenes from ths source,

Property Related Matters

At the date of our appowntment, ACP owned 12 freehold properties and leased 208
properties. No leases were held by AC {UK).

Freehold Properties

All freehold properties were sold to F10 Prop Co Limited immedhately upon appointment.

5
B A dses\2900 - 20991291716 monthly reporfiadm931 doc




|IBDO

T — 16 February 2010

5.2

52.1

5.2.2

Leasehold Properties
Licence Agreement

Under the terms of the sale agreement a licence was granted to Allied Carpets Retail
Limited to occupy 41 properties that were leased by ACP A further 12 properties have
subsequently been added to the licence since appointment.

Assignments and/or surrenders have been completed n respect of 31 stores
Negotiations regarding the terms of assignment of the remaiing 22 properties are
ongoing.

Excluded Properties

155 lease agreements remained outside the licence agreement. The Joint Admimstrators
have been looking to surrender the leases, or if possible, to seek a premium for the
leases. To date, one lease prermum has been received totalling £290,000. As detailed
above, we have also agreed a further lease premum in the sum of £100,000 with
payment to be receved no later than 1 March 2010.

Surrenders have been completed 1n respect of 34 stores. We are continuing to seek to
the surrender of the remaining properties.

As detailed later n this report, ACP will not have the grounds to move from
Admimstration to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation therefore there will not be a further
insolvency procedure following on from the Administration As'a result we will not be in
a position to disclaim any leases. Should landlords fail to agree the surrender of the
leases duning the course of the Administration, they may have to deal with the Treasury
Solicitor to resolve any title 1ssues. We understand that this 1s a more onerous and
expenstve procedure than agreement during Admmstration

Achieving the Purpose of the Administration

The statutory purpose of an Admimstration consists of three objectives, and we now
address the progress that has been made n this respect Please note that the comments
below apply equally to each of the Companies

(a) The first objective 1s rescuing the company as a gong concern (1 € restructunng
the company’s business, resulting in the survival of the company). We would
comment that a restructurning of the Compames debts would have been required
to meet the first objective. Given the lack of funding it was not considered
possible to achieve this objective

(b} With regard to the second objective of achieving a better result for the
company’s creditors as a whole that would have been likely If the company were
wound up (without first being in Admimistration}, the Admimstrators can advise
that this objective has been achieved. As parts of the business and assets were
sold as a going concern, realisations have been maximsed and creditors,
particularly claims i respect of employee matters and customer deposits, are
lower than 1f the Compames had been wound up

6
g[{_xlr\%{'@gases\woo - 2999\2917\6 monthly report\adm931 doc



|IBDO

- ' 16 February 2010

7.1

71.

7

7.1.2

(c) The final objective is realising property 1n order to make a distnbution to one or
more secured or preferentiat creditors. This abjective will also be achieved

Creditor Claims
AC (UK) Limited
Secured Creditors & Preferential Creditors

Filefigure 10 Limited (“Fitefigure”) holds fixed and floating charges, registered on 20
March 2009. Filefigure also hold cross guarantees. Filefigure has not receved any
distnbution under the fixed charge from AC (UK). We continue to nvestigate the
circumstances surrounding this security structure and the quantum of the inter company
accounts

AC (UK) has made a payment of £3 015m to Filefigure The exact detail of this payment
1s subject to further analysis including that of employee arrears, payment of which was
funded by the floating chargeholder. These payments were made to secure the co-
operation of unpaid employees. This co-operation ensured business continuity and
facilitated the completion of the order book unwind.

We will keep creditors advised of progress regarding our ongoing enquines.
Unsecured Creditors

A pension scheme was 1n operation which had been established a number of years ago
when the parent company, Altied Carpets Group plc (“Group”), was the main trading
company. The pension scheme deed 1s in the name of Group, with the pnncipal
employer being AC (UK). This combined with the fact that atl employees were
remunerated through AC (UK) (as the trading company) has led to the pension scheme
deficit being shown 1n the accounts of AC (UK) rather than Group We estimate the
scheme deficit to be £30 million, but await further confirmation of this figure, We have
written directly to the PPF to accelerate the consideration of this position.

The pension trustees are also continuing to liaise with the Pension Protection Fund
regarding the pension 1ssues.

Trade and expense creditors total approximately £2 5m

We are continuing to analyse the nter group transactions to venfy the level of nter
group creditor hiability.

AC (UK) was part of a VAT Group along with ACP and Group and HM Revenue & Customs
are estimated to be owed approximately £5m 1n respect of unpaid PAYE/NIC and VAT. The
outstanding PAYE/NIC accrued over a period of 2 months and the outstanding VAT 1s 1n
respect of the final quarter before appointment being May 2009 - July 2009. The full
amount will rank as an unsecured creditor claim against AC {UK)

We are awaiting confirmation of the level of unsecured employee claims. These will be
in relation to redundancy and notice payments

7
gq_l!n%/r‘égases\ZQOO - 2999\2917\6 monthly reportiadm931 doc




|IBDO

16 February 2010

7.2

7.2.1

722

7.2.3

81

82

It 15 anticipated that a dividend will be available for distnbution to unsecured creditors.
The exact quantum and timing of a distnbution to the unsecured creditors cannot be
confirmed at this time as a result of further nvestigations and the possibiity of
additional realisations

Allied Carpets Properties Limited

Secured Creditors

Filefigure hold fixed and floating charges, registered on 20 March 2009. Filefigure also
hold cross guarantees. As detailed n our report dated 11 September 2009, we
distributed the proceeds of sale of the freehold properties n the amount of
£15 43million (representing fixed charge realisations) to Filefigure immediately upon
completion

We do not anticipate there being any further distnbutions to the secured creditor by ACP
Preferentral Creditors

ACP did not have any employees, therefore there will be no preferential creditor claims

Unsecured Creditors

ACP held all leases therefore any landlord cltaims for unpaid rental and dilapidations will
rank as unsecured creditor claims.

There will be no funds available for distnbution to the unsecured creditors of ACP.

Future of the Administrations

AC (UK) Limited

The Admmistration of AC {UK) will be exated via a Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation. In
accordance with the Admimistrators’ proposals, Dermot Justin Power, Shay Bannon and
Francis Graham Newton, all of BDO LLP, will be appointed as Joint Liquidators

A distmbution will be made once the AC (UK) has moved to Creditors’ Voluntary
Ligwidation It 15 not currently possible to give any further confirmation of the quantum
or tuming of the dividend

Allied Carpets Properties Limited

We do not believe that there will be a distnbution to unsecured creditors of ACP
therefore we do not have the grounds to exit the Admimstration by way of Creditors’
Voluntary Liguidation.

Following resolution of outstanding matters ACP will therefore move to dissolution.

it may be necessary to extend the Admmistration of ACP to complete outstanding licence

and lease 1ssues A further report will be sent to the creditors of ACP as the 12 month
deadline approaches 1f an extension request 1s necessary.

8
g/{}!n%!régasesv%o < 299929176 monthly reportiadm931 doc




|IBDO

— 16 February 2010

Administrators’ Remuneration

The secured creditors have already approved the Admimistrators’ remuneration on a time
costs basis. Attached are schedules summansing the time spent in admimstering these
cases up to 8 January 2010

To date, the secured creditor has agreed to the Joint Admmstrators drawing £700,000 1n
respect of AC (UK) and £150,000 n respect of ACP and these amounts have been drawn
1n full.

Disbursements

Where dishbursements are recovered 1n respect of precise sums expended to third parties
there is no necessity for these costs to be authonsed, These are known as category 1
disbursements | therefore report that since appointment the sum of £4,876 25 has been
drawn 1n respect of category 1 disbursements for stationery & postage, redirection of
mail, conference call facihties and statutory advertising relating to AC (UK) £184.12 has
been drawn 1n respect of category 1 disbursements for statutory advertising relating to
ACP

Some admimistrators recharge expenses for example postage, stationery, photocopying
charges, telephone and fax costs, which cannot economically be recorded n respect of a
each specific case Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval
of the creditors, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2
disbursements The policy of BDO LLP 1s not to charge any category 2 disbursements

Yours faithfully

for and on behalf of

AC (UK) Limited &

Allied Carpets Properties Limited

Al

D J Power, FCA
Joint Admimstrator
Authonsed by the Institute of Chartered Accountants 1n England & Wales

Enc

9
g%%’%ls\gases\w(}o - 2099291 7\6 monthly report\adm931 doc




AC (UK) Limited

Income and Expenditure Account
To 16 February 2010

INCOME Total {£)
Leasehold Improvements 1.00
Goodwill 2.00
Consumer Contracts 1.00
Customer Lists 1 00
Commercial Records 200
Stock 2,026,753.80
Shop Floats 23,645.49
Furmture & Equipment 63,250 00
Motor Vehicles 398,770 00
Book Debts - Retail 74,117.57

Book Debts - Insurance
Cash at Bank

Bank Interest Gross
Sundry Refunds

1,993,397.53
4,214,114.73
1,334.97
14,229.30

8,809,620 39

EXPENDITURE
Legal Fees (1) 46,842.20
Legal Fees (2) 191,527.95
Office Holders Fees 700,000.00
Office Holders Expenses 29,007.25
BDO Investment Management 6,638 18
Agents/Valuers Fees 32,166.14
Retail Agents 210 Lirmted 2,078,895 84
Miscellaneous Expenses 281 25
Telephone, telex & fax 90.00
Stationery & Postage 4,283.83
Re-direction of Mail 52.05
Statutory Advertising 169.37
Bank Charges 989 08
Filefigure 10 Limited 3,015,425.83
6,106,368.97

Balance

G \MBRSCASES\2900 - 299929176 monthly reporf\R Ps 10-02-12 x1sfAllied]

2,703,251.42

08 28 17/02/2010




Allied Carpets Properties Limted

Income and Expenditure Account
To 16 February 2010

INCOME

Freehold Land & Property
Leasehold Premiums

Rates Refund

Rates Appeal Refunds

Additional cost contnbution - fees
Miscellaneous Refunds

Bank Interest Gross

EXPENDITURE

Filefigure 10 Limited
Office Holders Fees
Office Holders Expenses
Legal Fees (1)

Legal Fees (2)
Agents/Valuers Fees
Rates Appeal Fees
Statutory Advertising
Bank charges

Balance

G \MBRSCASES\2900 - 29991291 7\6 monthly report\R. Ps 10-02-12 x0s[ACP]

Total (£)

15,430,000.00
290,000.00
37,222 81
247,435 81
28.75

192 49

518.71

16,005,398.57

15,430,000 00
150,000 00
1,172 80
6,471 50
125,007.10
100,444 14
29,482 73
184 12

450 91

15,843,213 30

162,185.27

08 28 17/02/2010




AC (UK) Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 17/07/2009 From 17/07/2009
of Affars To 16/01/2010 To 16/01/2010
SECURED ASSETS
Leasehold Improvements 100 100
Goodwaill 200 200
Consumer Contracts 100 100
400 400
ASSET REALISATIONS
Furniture & Equipment 63,250 00 63,250 00
Motor Vehicles 396,770 00 396,770 00
Stock 2,026,753 80 2,026,753 80
Shop Floats 23,645 49 23,645 49
Book Debts - Retail 139,759 15 139,759 15
Book Debts - Insurance 1,932,351 06 1,932,351 06
Cash at Bank 4,215,663 89 4,215,663 89
3rd Party Debtor Receipts (148,120 82) (148,120 82)
Bank Interest Gross 1,334 97 1,334 97
Debtor receipts to be reconciled 98,988 92 08,988 92
TSA Payments Account 951,907 28 951,907 28
Customer Lists 100 100
Sundry Refunds 14,229 30 14,229 30
Commercial Records 200 200
9,716,536 04 9,716,536 04
COST OF REALISATIONS
Office Holders Fees 700,000 00 700,000 00
Office Holders Expenses 29,007 25 29,007 25
BDO Investment Management 6,638 18 6,638 18
Miscellaneous Expenses 226 00 226 00
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 32,166 14 32,166 14
Retail Agents 210 Limited 2,078,895 84 2,078,895 84
Legal Fees (1) 22,845 20 22,84520
Legal fees (2) 191,527 95 191,527 95
Telephone Telex & Fax 90 00 %0 00
Stationery & Postage 4,283 83 4,283 83
Re-Direction of Mail 5205 5205
Statutory Advertising 169 37 169 37
Bank Charges 974 08 . 974 08
(3,066,875 89) (3,066,875 89)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Floating Charge Creditor 3,015,425 83 3,015,425 83
(3,015,425 83) (3,015,425 83)
3,634,238 32 3,634,238 32
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 110,892 50
Floating Current A/c 3,210,949 62
Page 1 of 2 12 February 201013 18



Page 2 of 2

Vat Payable
Vat Control Account

(2,140 50)
314,536 70

3,634,238 32

A

Dermot Justin Power
Joint Administrator

12 February 2010 13 18




Allied Carpets Properties Limited

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 17/07/2009 From 17/07/2009
To 16/01/2010 To 16/01/2010
SECURED ASSETS
Freehold Land & Property 15,430,000 Q0 15,430,000 00
Long Leasehold Land & Property 290,000 00 290,000 00
15,720,000 00 15,720,000 00
SECURED CREDITORS
Chargeholder (1) 15,430,000 00 15,430,000 00
(15,430,000 00) (15,430,000 00)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Licence - rent 131,139 14 131,139 14
Licence - service charge (3,629 95) (3,629 95)
Licence - Insurance (394 37) (394 37)
Rates refund 36,730 84 36,730 84
Additional cost contribution-legal fees 2875 2875
Rates Appeal Refunds 187,557 01 187,557 01
Administrators Rent 64,809 19 64,809 19
Mise Refund 192 49 192 49
Bank Interest Gross 51871 51871
416,951 81 416,951 81
COST OF REALISATIONS
Office Holders Fees 150,000 00 150,000 00
Office Holders Expenses 1,172 80 1,172 80
Rates Appeal Fees 20,50091 20,500 91
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 94,124 00 94,124 00
Legal Fees (1) 6,471 50 6,471 50
Salans LLP 125,077 10 125,077 10
Statutory Advertising 184 12 184 12
Bank Charges 39341 393 41
(397,923 84) (397,923 84)
309,027 97 309,027 97
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recervable 110,476 00
Licence Fee Alc 143,263 68
Floating Current A/c 128,820 97
Vat Payable (73,532 68)
309,027 97
——

/] Dermot Justin Power
(\( Jomnt Administrator

12 February 2010 13 17




P (in) ov

o 212'avL’L _ 1y 11g'c _ TR

00 69808 a0 £Z 00'80F 00'¢ 00'5¢8 o0's o0 L1821 | o0t9 ooeez'ie | oo is Bupuoday 1
ST'5L6'06 0§ 525 SLISL'YL 05 ¥8 05 9¥.'18 0S 68¥ 00 £Cb 05 0 00 ¥St 00} Swe|y Jopud H
ST'589°20} SLOLY 00646 | 0S¥HE 00FZ6'ZL | 057661 00B5K95 | 0S6ZT STPLL'SE | ST49 siapew aafoidwy o
ST B0D'§5E 09 LI8'L 00ZEESO | 00 SBY 00 €26'80L | 00 ££9 ST 96LCLL | 05 b8 00 156'L 00 8§ s1he pajejay Buipess, J
0T'¥8s'LeE STy 5898281 1T Ive 0Z 0L4'L 09 0L szeecos | sloft 00 66899 05 vl Bujleagruoles|ieay 18ssy 3
St s0b°LoL 09 £28 09566' {098 08 811y SLig 05'p0l’09 | 05 £9C S1 00508 | 55 €OT 00 Lz9'9k | oo OP uopEgSjujWPY jRI3LID g
005289 05 LZ1 00 €95° [T goolg’es | oszzt Abajeng pue Bupuuelg o
[CEYET] 00 I8¢ 05516 a0z 05 09Z'§ 05 I 05 Lg2'98 05 21 suguoddy uo sdayg g
0S S65°S a5 92 ooger [T} 05 20b°S 0522 stapep Juauguieddy oid v
el £X0H L. NSy oL sincH oL 8anoH [EwL wnoH T %K uonduasag

JojRgSIUIWpY
|e30] puels Helg N0 J03RSIUIWPY loiuag JoBeuepn J0133Jjq/suned

00T Menuer g 01 600 AN L} Wodd podad ayj Joj ajqea)ddy sajey pue sabieys awi] jo spre3ag

uofeRsILpY U] - pajiwr] (IN) OV




of by0"8eY _ 0L 916'L _ 110), 38N
05 ¥EO'ILE 00 €L 0% 6SE°04 [ 00 52902 [T
0s Zod'L 05'2 057T0L 05
00 828'F 05°8l 00 829'} 05 €F
56 259'22¢ 0l 98¥'L 05 186°LE glere 06 065"0Z 02322k SGEGL'I9L | 59 D29 00 12665 00 66
G 58E°6S 0l 182 sR 6Ly |58E9 08 098 oz 0 SL0Z2'9 STlt 08 086'9% S0 £V ST ekl 5L
00 pos'or 05 ¥L o0%09%y [os¥L
leoL RNOH _«ﬂa._. SINoH =0t 2noH oL SINoH oL snoH BoL sanaH
lojensiunupy
[elol puels e 1ag10 lojensnwpy 019G Jabeuepy Jojos1Q IR

Buppoday |

SWIED J03PAY H

sione ssfojdwg o

Buneagyuones|eay 19ssy 3

USHERS|UIWPY [e1auas 3

ABsjens pue Bujuueld 5

uonduasad

010z Aenuepr g 03 600z AN 21 wWold pouad ay3 Jo) sjqedijddy sajey pue sabueyp awi(l o spieag

uoQeRSILIpY U] - pejiWr] SIIHIdOUd SIAJUVD a3V



I BDO A Creditors’ Guide To Administrators’ Fees

2.1

3.1

4.1

42

Introduction

When a company goes into administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of 1ts assets The creditors,
who hope eventually to recover saome of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct mterest in the level
of costs, and 1n particular the remuneration of the insolvency practitioner appointed to act as administrator The
msolvency legislation recogmises this interest by providing mechamisms for creditors to determine the basis of
the administrator’s fees This gurde 15 intended to help creditors be aware of their nights under the legislation to
approve and monitor fees and explains the basis on which fees are fixed

The nature of administration

Admunistration 15 a procedure which places a company under the control of an msolvency practitioner and the
protection of the court with the following objective

. rescuing the company as a going concern, or

. achteving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f the company were wound
up without first bemg in admunistration,

or, 1If the adminstrator thinks neither of these objectives 1s reasonably practicable

. realising property wn order to make a distributton to secured or preferential creditors
The creditors’ ecommittee

The credrtors have the right to appoint a committee with a munimum of 3 and a maximum of 5 members One
of the functions of the committee 15 to determine the basis of the administrator’s remuneration The commuttee
15 normally established at the meeting of creditors which the administrator 1s required to hold within a
maximum of 10 weeks from the beginming of the adminustration to consider lus proposals The admunistrator
must call the first meeting of the commuttee within 6 weeks of 1ts establishment, and subsequent meetings must
be held either at specified dates agreed by the commuitee, or when a member of the commuttee asks for one, or
when the administrator decides he needs to hold one The commuittee has power to summon the admimstrator to
attend before 1t and provide information about the exercise of his functions

Fixing the administrator’s fees

The basis for fixing the administrator’s remuneration 1s set out 1n Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986,
which states that 1t shall be fixed either

. as a percentage of the value of the property which the administrator has to deal with, or

. by reference to the time properly given by the admimstrator and his staff in attending to matters
arising in the administration

It 15 for the creditors’ commuttee (if there 1s one) to determine on which of these bases the remuneration 15 to be
fixed and, 1f it 1s fixed as a percentage fix the percentage to be applied Rule 2 106 says that in arriving at its
decision the committee shall have regard to the following matters

. the complexity (or otherwise) of the case,

. any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the admimstrator,

. the effectiveness with which the admmistrator appears to be carrying out, or to have carried out, his
duties,

. the value and nature of the property which the admimstrator has to deal with

If there 15 no creditors’ commuttee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination, the
administrator’s remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors having regard to the same
matters as the committee would If the remuneration 1s not fixed i any of these ways, 1t will be fixed by the
court on application by the administrator

Page 1af4 Rev Apnl 2007



l BDO A Creditors’ Guide To Administrators’ Fees

4.3

4.4

There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions in cases where the administrator has stated in his proposals
that the company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors except out
of the reserved fund which may have to be set aside out of floating charge assets In this case a resolution of
the creditors shall be taken as passed 1f, and only 1f, passed with the approval of —

. each secured creditor of the company, or

. if the admumistrator has made or intends to make a distribution to preferential creditors —
each secured creditor of the company, and

. preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the company,
disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an invitation to give or withhold approval

Note that there 1s no requirement to hold a creditors’ meeting 1n such cases unless a meeting Is requisitioned by
creditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of the total debts of the company

A resolution of creditors may be obtamned by correspondence

What information should be provided by the administrator?

When seekng fee approval

When seeking agreement to his fees the admumstrator should provide sufficient supporting information to
enable the commuttee or the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the proposed fee 15 reasonable having

regard to all the circumstances of the case The nature and extent of the supporting mformation, which should
be provided, will depend on

. the nature of the approval being sought,
. the stage during the administration of the case at which 1t 1s bemng sought, and
* the size and complexity of the case

Where, at any creditors’ or commuttee meeting, the admunistrator seeks agreement to the terms on which he 1s
to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of the charge-out rates of all grades of staff,
inciuding principals, which are likely to be involved on the case

Where the admumstrator seeks agreement to his fees during the course of the admimistration, he should always
provide an up to date receipts and payments account Where the proposed fee 15 based on time costs the
admunistrator should disclose to the commuttee or the creditors the time spent and the charge-out value n the
particular case, together with, where appropriate, such additional information as may reasonably be required
having regard to the size and complexity of the case The addiional information should comprse a sufficient
explanation of what the administrator has achieved and how 1t was achieved to enable the value of the exercise
to be assessed (whilst recogmising that the administrator must fulfil certam statutory obhigations that might be
seen to bring no added value for creditors) and to establish that the ime has been properly spent on the case
That assessment will need to be made having regard to the time spent and the rates at which that tume was
charged, bearing 1n mind the factors set out 1n paragraph 4 1 above To enable this assessment to be carried out
1t may be necessary for the admimstrator to provide an analysis of the time spent on the case by type of activity
and grade of staff The degree of detail will depend on the circumstances of the case, and professional
guidance has been provided setting out a mumumum of 6 category headings under which the work done by the
officeholder and his staff should be analysed As a firm BDO LLP operates a computerised time recording
systern which analyses work done under the following categories -

. Pre Appomntment Matters

. Steps upon Appomtment

. Planmng and Strategy

. General Administration

. Asset Realisation/Management
. Trading Related Matters

Page 2 of 4 Rev Apnl 2007




L.
‘ ' BDO A Creditors’ Guide To Administrators’ Fees

52

. Employee Matters

. Creditor Claims

. Reporting

. Distribution and Closure
. Other Issues

Professional guidance suggests the following categories as a basis for analysis by grade of staff

. Partner

. Manager

. Other senior professionals
. Assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outline of the nature of the assignment
and the admmmstrator’s own mitial assessment, mncluding the anticipated return to creditors To the extent
applicable 1t should also explamn

. Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of time spent
. The reasons for subsequent changes 1n strategy
. Any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanymg the request the

admnistrator wishes to make

. The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly 1n relation to agreeing the strategy for
the assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee drawing or fee agreement

. Any existing agreement about fees

. Details of how other professionals, including sub-contractors, were chosen, how they were contracted
to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their fees

It should be borne 1n mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be proportionate to the
size and complexity of the case In smaller cases not all categories of activity will always be relevant, whilst
further analysis may be necessary in larger cases

Where the fee 15 charged on a percentage basis the admimmstrator should provide details of any work which has
been or 1s mtended to be sub-contracted out which would normally be undertaken directly by an admimstrator
or his staff

After fee approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees 15 passed at any creditors’ meeting held before he has substantially
completed his functions, the admimistrator should notify the creditors of the details of the resolution in his next
report or circular to them In all subsequent reports to creditors the admimstrator should specify the amount of
remuneration he has drawn in accordance with the resolution Where the fee ts based on time costs he should
also provide details of the time spent and charge-out value to date and any material changes 1n the rates
charged for the various grades since the resolution was first passed He should also provide such additional
mformation as may be required 1n accordance with the principles set out n paragraph 5 1 3 Where the fee 15
charged on a percentage basis the admimistrator should provide the details set out in paragraph 5 1 4 above
regarding work which has been sub-contracted out

Page 3of 4 Rev Apnl 2007




I BDO A Creditors’ Guide To Administrators’ Fees

53

61

7.1

8.1

8.2

Expenses and disbursements

There 1s no statutory requirement for the commuttee or the creditors to approve the drawing of expenses or
disbursements However, professional guidance 1ssued to msolvency practitioners requires that, where the
admimstrator proposes to recover costs which, whilst bemg n the nature of expenses or disbursements, may
meclude an element of shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, document storage or commumnication
facilities provided by the admmstrator’s own firm), they must be disclosed and be authonsed by those
responstble for approving his remuneration Such expenses must be directly mcurred on the case and subject to
a reasonable method of calculation and allocation

What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

If a creditor beheves that the administrator’s remuneration is too high he may, 1f at least 25 per cent in value of
the creditors (including himself) agree, apply to the court for an order that it be reduced If the court does not
dismiss the application (which 1t may if 1t considers that insufficient cause 15 shown) the applicant must give
the administrator a copy of the application and supporting evidence at least 14 days before the hearing Unless
the court orders otherwise, the costs must be paid by the applicant and not as an expense of the administration

What if the admimistrator 1s dissatisfied?

If the admnistrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ commuttee 15 msuffictent he may
request that 1t be mncreased by resolution of the creditors If he considers that the remuncration fixed by the
committee or the creditors 1s insufficient, he may apply to the court for it to be increased If he dectdes to apply
to the court he must give at least 14 days’ notice to the members of the creditors’ committee and the committee
may nominate one or more of its members to appear or be represented on the application If there 15 no
commuittee, the administrator’s notice of his application must be sent to such of the company’s creditors as the
court may direct, and they may nominate one or more of their number to appear or be represented The court
may order the costs to be paid as an expense of the administration

Other matters relating to fees
Where there are joint adminustrators 1t 1s for them to agree between themselves how the remuneration payable
should be apportioned Any dispute arising between them may be referred to the court, the creditors’

committee or a meeting of creditors

If the admunistrator 1s a solicitor and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the company, profit costs may
not be paid unless authorised by the creditors’ commuttee, the creditors or the court

Provision of information — additional requirements

In any case where the admimistrator 1s appomted on or after I April 2005 he must provide certamn information
about time spent on a case, free of charge, upon request by any creditor, director or shareholder of the
company The mformation which must be provided 15 —

the total number of hours spent on the case by the admunstrator or staff assigned to the case,

for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,

the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant penod

The period for which the information must be provided 1s the period from appointment to the end of the most
recent pertod of six months reckoned from the date of the admmstrator’s appointment, or where he has

vacated office, the date that he vacated office

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the admimistrator, and requests
must be made within two years from vacation of office

8/HO/AT/CI

Page 4 of 4 Rev Apnl 2007




IBDO

AC (UK) Limited & Allied Carpets Properties Limited - Both In Administration

In accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDO LLP in respect of fees
and expenses for work n relation to the above nsolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be 1nvolved 1n working on
the insolvency, follows. This in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the case.

GRADE £
Partner 1 645
Partner 2 451
Partner 3 N
Director 313
Semor Manager 266-289
Manager 198-227
Assistant Manager 181
Semor Executive 167
Executive 122-136
Jumor Executive 97
Cashier 167
Tramnee 61
Support staff/Secretary 61

The rates charged by BDO LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Manchester, M3 3AT are reviewed in December
and July each year and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm’s overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computensed time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken 1s recorded at that time. Units of time
can be as small as 3 minutes, BDO LLP records work 1n respect of insolvency work under the
following categones -

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planmng and Strategy
General Admimstration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distributton and Clasure
Other Issues

Under each of the above categones the work is recorded 1n greater detail in sub categories,
Please note that the 11 categones provide greater detail than the six categories recommended
by the Recogmsed Professional Bodies who are responsible for lLicensing and momtoring
insolvency practitioners

Where an officeholder’s remuneration 1s approved on a time cost basis the time nvoiced to the
case wilt be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.




|IBDO

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a periodic report will be provided
to any committee appointed by the creditors or 1n the absence of a committee to the creditors.
The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to
see the average rates of such costs.

Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred n respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided into two categones.

Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include items such as
advertising, couriers, travel (by public transport), searches at Compames House, land registry
searches, fees in respect of sweanng legal documents, external printing costs etc. In each case
the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific expense incurred.

A further disbursement under this heading 15 the cost of travel where staff use either their own
vehicles or company cars 1n travelling connected with the insotvency In these cases a charge of
40p per mile 1s raised which 1s 1n line with the Intand Revenue Approved Mileage Rates (median -
less than 10,000 miles per annum) which 1s the amount the firm pays to staff.

Where applicable, disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.
Category 2

Additionally some firms recharge expenses for example postage, stationery, photocopying
charges, telephone and fax costs, which cannot economically be recorded n respect of a each
speafic case. Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval of the
creditors, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements. The
policy of BDO LLP, effective from 1 July 2003, is not to recharge any expense which 1s not a
specific cost to the case, therefore there will be no category 2 disbursements charged Category
2 disbursements, because they are imprecise, require approval by the creditors before they can
be drawn.

BDO LLP
10 February 2010



